

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS  2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203  Phone: 720-625-5150  Fax: 720-625-5148</p>	
<p>Appealed from:</p> <p>JEFFERSON COUNTY DISTRICT COURT  Court Address: 100 Jefferson County Parkway  Golden, Co 80401</p> <p>Judge: Judge Margie L. Enquist  District Court Case No.: 2014-CV-30183</p>	
<p><b>Appellant:</b> RUSSELL WEISFIELD</p> <p>vs.</p> <p><b>Appellee:</b> THE CITY OF ARVADA, a municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Colorado; MARC WILLIAMS, in his official capacity as Mayor of the City of Arvada; BOB DYER, in his official capacity as a councilmember for the City of Arvada; BOB FIFER, in his official capacity as a councilmember for the City of Arvada; DON ALLARD, in his official capacity as a councilmember for the City of Arvada; JOHN MARRIOT, in his official capacity as a councilmember for the City of Arvada; and MARK McGOFF, in his official capacity as a councilmember and Mayor Pro Tem for the City of Arvada; JERRY MARKS</p>	
<p><i>Attorney for Appellant:</i>  Elliot Fladen, #36784  SCHLUETER, MAHONEY, &amp; ROSS, P.C.  999 18th St #2200  Denver, CO 80202  Telephone: (303) 292-4525  Facsimile: (303) 292-1229  Elliot@smrlaw.net</p>	<p>Case No.: 2014CA000807</p>
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>OPENING BRIEF OF RUSSELL WEISFIELD</b></p>	

COMES NOW, Russell Weisfield, by and through his attorneys, Schlueter, Mahoney & Ross, P.C., and hereby submits its Opening Brief.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    A. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

    B. DISPOSITION IN THE TRIAL COURT AND NATURE OF  
        THE PROCEEDINGS ..... 2

III. FACTS RELEVANT TO THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR  
    REVIEW ..... 3

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5

V. STATEMENT OF APPLICABLE STANDARD OF  
    APPELLATE REVIEW ..... 5

VI. CITATION TO PRECISE LOCATION IN RECORD WHERE  
    ISSUES ON APPEAL WERE RAISED AND RULED UPON  
    BY TRIAL COURT ..... 6

VII. ARGUMENT ON APPEAL ..... 7

    A. THE ACT AND PROHIBITION CREATE LEGALLY  
        PROTECTED INTERESTS IN TRANSPARENCY IN

GOVERNMENT .....	7
1) CITIZENS MAY BE INJURED-IN-FACT SOLELY THROUGH A VIOLATION OF THE ACT.....	8
I) THE ACT CREATES A RIGHT TO GOVERNMENTAL TRANSPARENCY IN FAVOR OF CITIZENS BRINGING SUIT FOR VIOLATIONS OF IT.....	10
II) THE LEGISLATURES’ ACTIONS ACROSS MULTIPLE SESSIONS REPEATEDLY DEMONSTRATE THAT IT INTENDED CITIZENS TO HAVE THE REMEDY OF BEING ABLE TO BRING SUIT AGAINST GOVERNMENT BODIES THAT VIOLATED THE ACT.....	11
III) CITIZENS HAVING THE REMEDY TO BRING SUIT FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE ACT IS CONSISTENT WITH THE ACT’S UNDERLYING LEGISLATIVE SCHEME .....	16
2) PRIOR APPELLATE CASELAW DOES NOT CONTRADICT THE EXISTENCE OF A STATUTORILY- CREATED RIGHT TO TRANSPARENCY IN	

GOVERNMENT FOR ALL COLORADO CITIZENS .....	17
B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT WEISFIELD DID NOT HAVE STANDING .....	19
VIII. REMEDY SOUGHT .....	19
IX. CONCLUSION.....	20
X. ATTORNEY FEES .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATUTES

C.R.S. § 24-6-401 .....	9, 10, 11, 16
C.R.S. § 24-6-402, also called the “ <u>Act</u> ” in the Brief.....	1, 9, 11, 12, 13, 16
C.R.S. § 24-6-402(2)(d)(IV), also called the “ <u>Prohibition</u> ” in the Brief.....	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12
C.R.S. § 24-6-402(9).....	10, 11, 13, 14, 17, 21

### RULES

C.R.C.P. 12(B)(1) .....	7
-------------------------	---

### CASES

<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs v. City of Black Hawk</i> , 292 P.3d 1172, 1174 (Colo. App. 2012) .....	6
<i>Cloverleaf Kennel Club, Inc. v. Colorado Racing Commission</i> , 620 P.2d 1051 (Colo. 1980) .....	8, 9
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 673 P.2d 345, 347 (Colo. 1983) .....	10
<i>Hanover Sch. Dist. No. 28 v. Barbour</i> , 171 P.3d 223, 227 (Colo. 2007) .....	10
<i>Henderson v. City of Fort Morgan</i> , 277 P.3d 853 (Colo. App. 2011).....	12
<i>Pueblo Sch. Dist. No. 60 v. Colorado High Sch. Activities Ass’n</i> , 30 P.3d 752 (Colo. App. 2000) .....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Van Alstyne v. Housing Authority of the City of Pueblo</i> , 985 P.2d 97, 100 (Colo. App. 1999).....	16

*Wimberly v. Ettenberg*, 570 P.2d 535, 539 (Colo. 1977).....8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arvada City Charter § 4.1 .....3, 4

Colorado State House Discussion of HB 12-1169 .....12

Colorado State House Discussion of HB 14-1390 .....13, 14

HB12-1169.....12, 13

HB14-1390.....12, 13, 14, 15

House Journal for the Sixty-Ninth General Assembly’s Second Legislative  
Session.....14, 15

Legislative History of HB14-1390.....14, 15

Senate Journal for the Sixty-Ninth General Assembly’s Second Legislative  
Session.....14, 15
